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Submitted by:	Teymur Akhmedov (represented by counsels Shane Brady and Konstantyn Chernichenko)
Alleged victim:	The author
State party:	Kazakhstan 
Date of communication:	3 January 2018 (initial submission)
Document references:	Special Rapporteur’s rule 97 decision, transmitted to the State party on 9 January 2018 (not issued in document form)
Date of adoption of Views:	14 March 2025
Subject matter:	Criminal sentence imposed on a Jehovah’s Witness for expression of his beliefs and opinion in private meetings 
Procedural issues: 		None
Substantive issues: 	Fair trial; unlawful detention; police entrapment; non-discrimination; freedom of thought, conscience and religion; freedom of expression; protection of minorities
Articles of the Covenant: 	9, 14 (1), 18, 19, 26 and 27
Articles of the Optional Protocol: 	2
1.1	The author of the communication is Teymur Akhmedov, a national of Kazakhstan born in 1956. He claims to be a victim of a violation by Kazakhstan of his rights under articles 9, 14 (1), 18, 19, 26 and 27 of the Covenant. The Optional Protocol entered into force for the State party on 30 September 2009. The author is represented by counsels. 
1.2	On 9 January 2018, the Special Rapporteurs on new communications and interim measures, acting on behalf of the Committee, decided to grant the author’s request for interim measures. The Rapporteurs requested the State party to ensure that the author received adequate medical treatment in prison and that his prison conditions were fully compatible with the Covenant and international standards. The State party was also requested to consider to release the author due to his health condition or to place him under house arrest. 
The factual background
2.1	From May to November 2016, the author, a Jehovah's Witness, had some 20 peaceful religious discussions with seven university students. The meetings were initiated by the students and took place either in the author’s apartment or in the apartment rented by them. The author shared his opinion about different religions and about Jehovah’s witnesses, answering the questions from the students. Unbeknownst to the author, the State National Security Committee (KNB) had initiated a covert investigation against him in April 2016, using the students to record his religious discussions. The recording was authorized by the prosecutor’s office. On 18 January 2017, the Security Committee searched the author’s home and detained him on suspicion of violating article 174 (2) of the Criminal Code for committing acts aimed at inciting religious discord and propagandizing the exclusivity and superiority of citizens based on their religious affiliation, using literature and other media that propagandizes religious discord.[footnoteRef:6] During the search in the author’s apartment on 18 January 2017, various items of religious literature were discovered and seized. [6: 	Article 174. Inciting social, national, tribal, racial, class or religious hatred 
		1. Deliberate actions aimed at inciting social, national, tribal, racial, class or religious hatred, insulting national honor and dignity or religious feelings of citizens, as well as propaganda of exclusivity, superiority or inferiority of citizens on the basis of their attitude to religion, class, national, tribal or racial affiliation, if these acts were committed in public or through the use of mass media, telecommunications networks and online platforms, as well as through the production or distribution of literature or other media, propagandizing social, national, tribal, racial, class or religious discord,  are punishable by a fine in the amount of two thousand to seven thousand monthly calculation indices or by restriction of liberty for a period of two to seven years, or imprisonment for the same period.
		2. The same actions, committed by a group of persons, a group of persons by prior agreement or repeatedly or connected with violence or the threat of its use, as well as committed by a person with the use of his (her) official position or by the leader of a public association, including with the use of funds received from foreign sources, shall be punished by imprisonment for the term of five to ten years with deprivation of the right to occupy determined positions or to engage in a determined activity for the term of up to three years or without it.. ] 

2.2	Despite his reported health problems, on 20 January 2017, the Saryarkinsky District Court No. 2 in Astana authorized the author’s pre-trial detention on the basis of the gravity of the criminal charges. On 30 January 2017, the Astana City Court rejected his appeal against the pre-trial detention. 
2.3	On 2 May 2017, the Saryarkinsky District Court No. 2 found the author guilty under article 174 (2) of the Criminal Code and sentenced him to five years in prison. The trial court concluded that the author publicly, in a group of persons, committed deliberate acts aimed at inciting religious discord, propaganda of the exclusivity and superiority based on one’s attitude toward religious affiliation, using literature and other media that propagandized religious discord. The court noted that the author was not authorized to disseminate religious teachings and had no religious education, and that the meetings were held outside the official place of worship, as required by domestic law. 
2.4	The author appealed on 16 May 2017 to the Astana City Court. He claimed, among others, that the state prosecutor had failed to prove that he incited religious discord, that he spread propaganda of superiority based on religious affiliation, that he committed the act publicly, and that he distributed literature. He also claimed that the court expert did not have appropriate certification to examine the recordings of his discussions with the students. On 20 June 2017, the Astana City Court rejected his appeal. The author submitted a complaint to the Working Group on Arbitrary Detention, which found his detention to be arbitrary on 2 October 2017.[footnoteRef:7] The author then appealed to the Supreme Court, referring to the decision of the Working Group. On 4 December 2017 the Supreme Court rejected his appeal.  [7: 		A/HRC/WGAD/2017/62. ] 

The complaint
3.1 	The author claims that his arrest, detention and imprisonment were arbitrary in violation of article 9 of the Covenant, as the peaceful religious discussions with others did not pose a threat to public order or national security.
3.2	The author alleges violation of article 14 (1) of the Covenant claiming that he was a victim of entrapment by the Security Committee, that the students who worked for the Security Committee were asking provocative questions and that he would not have expressed his opinion on various religious matters if not asked by them.
3.3	 The author claims that his arrest, detention, and conviction for peacefully practicing his religion constitute interference with his rights to freedom of religion and expression. He argues that article 174 of the Criminal Code is vague, suppressing religious debate and targeting minority religious groups. He claims violation of articles 18 and 19 of the Covenant.
3.4	The author highlights the discriminatory treatment of Jehovah’s Witnesses in Kazakhstan, claiming that on the day of his arrest, the Security Committee raided the regional Jehovah’s Witnesses organization’s premises. The author argues that articles 26 and 27 of the Covenant were violated.
State party’s observations on the admissibility and merits 
4.1	On 28 March 2018, the State party informed the Committee that the author was pardoned and that his criminal record was expunged by the Presidential Decree of 2 April 2018. He was released from prison on 4 April 2018. 
4.2	The State party notes that there is a civil procedure for compensation for wrongly convicted persons. However, the expungement of criminal record does not mean that the person was convicted wrongfully. The author has not been found to be wrongfully convicted, therefore there is not ground to investigate violation of his rights.
Author’s comments to the State party’s observations on the admissibility
5.1	On 11 July 2019, the author submitted his response to the State party’s observations. The author reiterates his claim that he was wrongfully sentenced to five years in prison only for exercising his right to freedom of religion and expression as a Jehovah’s Witness. He repeats that he was entirely innocent of the charges. 
5.2	The author trusts that he was pardoned and released as a result of the interim measures requested by the Committee on 9 January 2018. He spent in total 14 months and 18 days in detention. The author argues, that although he was released and his criminal record was expunged, he was not acquitted of charges. The Supreme Court rejected his supervisory appeal on 9 April 2018, depriving him of the possibility to be awarded compensation for his wrongful arrest, detention and imprisonment. 
		Issues and proceedings before the Committee
		Consideration of admissibility
6.1	Before considering any claim contained in a communication, the Committee must decide, in accordance with rule 97 of its rules of procedure, whether the communication is admissible under the Optional Protocol.
6.2	The Committee has ascertained, as required under article 5 (2) (a) of the Optional Protocol, that the same matter is not being examined under another procedure of international investigation or settlement.
6.3	The Committee notes the author’s claim that he has exhausted all available domestic remedies. In the absence of any objection by the State party in that connection, the Committee considers that it is not precluded by article 5 (2) (b) of the Optional Protocol, from examining the communication.  
6.4	The Committee notes the State party’s argument that the author has been released from prison, that his criminal record was expunged, that he was not found to have been wrongly sentenced and hence there was no need to delve into the allegation of a violation of his rights. The Committee also notes the author’s claim that despite having been  released and having had his criminal record cleared, he was never acquitted of the charges and cannot claim damages for the violation of his  rights at the domestic level. The Committee considers that the author’s release and the expunged criminal record did not address any of his claims on substance. of the Covenant. The Committee will thus proceed to consider the author’s allegations. 
6.5	The Committee notes the author’s claim under article 14 (1) of the Covenant that he was a victim of entrapment by the National Security Committee. The meetings were arranged at the initiative of the students hired by the Security Committee, the students were asking provocative questions and recording the discussions. The Committee notes that in the present case, the author, while answering questions posed to him by the students, was merely sharing his opinion. However controversial his answers might have been, they were part of his belief, and could have been expressed in any other circumstances, whether with or without an instigation by or on behalf of state agents. The Committee notes that the author’s claim under article 14 (1) in the present case concerns the interpretation of the evidence and the application of the law (article 174 (2) of the Criminal Code) by the Security Committee and by the courts rather than an entrapment. The Committee thus finds the author’s claims under article 14 (1) of the Covenant insufficiently substantiated and inadmissible under article 2 of the Optional Protocol.     
6.6	The Committee notes that the author is a member of the Jehovah's Witnesses, a religious minority within the State party's population. Nonetheless, with respect to the author’s claims under articles 26 and 27 of the Covenant, the Committee notes that the arguments provided by the author are insufficient to substantiate his claims that he has been discriminated against as a member of Jehovah’s Witnesses. The Committee considers that these claims have, therefore, been insufficiently substantiated for the purposes of admissibility under article 2 of the Optional Protocol.
6.7	The Committee considers that the author has sufficiently substantiated his claims under articles 9, 18 and 19 of the Covenant, for the purpose of admissibility. Accordingly, it declares those claims admissible and proceeds to their examination on the merits.  
Considerations of the merits
7.1	The Committee has considered the communication in the light of all the information made available to it by the parties, as provided under article 5 (1) of the Optional Protocol.
7.2	The Committee will first consider the author’s claim that his arrest, detention and conviction for a peaceful expression of his religious views violated his rights under article 18 of the Covenant. The Committee, recalls its general comment No. 22 (1993), in which it held that article 18 does not permit any limitations whatsoever on the freedom of thought and conscience or on the freedom to have or adopt a religion or belief of one’s choice.[footnoteRef:8] By contrast, the right to the freedom to manifest one’s religion or belief may be subject to certain limitations, but only those prescribed by law and necessary to protect public safety, order, health or morals or the fundamental rights and freedoms of others.  [8: 		General comment No. 22 (1993) on the right to freedom of thought, conscience and religion, para. 3. See also Bekmanov and Egemberdiev v. Kyrgyzstan (CCPR/C/125/D/2312/2013), para. 7.2 and Niftaliyev et al. v. Azerbaijan (CCPR/C/134/D/3094/2018), para. 9.4. ] 

7.3	In the present case the Committee notes that the author was monitored by the National Security Committee, that the evidence against him was collected secretly through staged meetings with students, who were recording the discussions for the Security Committee; that the author was charged and found guilty for publicly inciting religious discord and that he was sentenced to five years in prison for holding peaceful private religious discussions without an authorization and outside of an official place of worship. Applying its general comment No. 22, in which it stated that the freedom to manifest religion or belief may be exercised either individually or in community with others and in public or private, the Committee considers that the author’s claims relate to his right to manifest his religious beliefs and that the arrest, detention, and conviction constitute limitations of that right.[footnoteRef:9]  [9: 		General comment No. 22 (1993), para. 4. See also Niftaliyev et al. v. Azerbaijan (CCPR/C/134/D/3094/2018), para. 9.4. ] 

7.4	The Committee must address the issue of whether the said limitations on the author’s freedom to manifest his religious beliefs were prescribed by law and necessary to protect public safety, order, health or morals, or the fundamental rights and freedoms of others, within the meaning of article 18 (3) of the Covenant.[footnoteRef:10] The Committee recalls that article 18 (3) is to be interpreted strictly, and limitations on the freedom to manifest one’s religion or beliefs may be applied only for those purposes for which they were prescribed, and must be directly related and proportionate to the specific needs on which they are predicated.[footnoteRef:11] [10: 	 	General comment No. 22 (1993), para. 8.]  [11: 		Ibid. ] 

7.5	The Committee notes that the author was charged and sentenced to five years in prison under article 174 (2) of the Criminal Code for inciting religious discord and promoting the exclusivity and superiority of his religious beliefs. Based on the documents before it, the Committee observes that the domestic courts did not clarify how the author incited religious discord by engaging in an open discussion with several adult individuals in a private apartment. No harmful effects of his 'propagandizing' have been established by the domestic courts. The State party has not explained what considerations of public safety, order, health, morals, or the fundamental rights and freedoms of others under Article 18 (3) necessitated the imposition of such restrictive sanctions on the author. In the Committee's view, the author was punished merely for sharing his religious views and expressing his personal opinion. The excessively broad application of Article 174 (2) of the Criminal Code by the domestic courts not only penalized the author for exercising his basic freedoms but could also create a chilling effect on him and others, deterring any discussion of religious matters, even in private.[footnoteRef:12] The Committee finds that the facts of the present case reveal a violation of the author's rights under Article 18 of the Covenant. [12: 		CCPR/C/KAZ/CO/2, para. 47; See also, A/HRC/28/66/Add.1, paras. 45-47.] 

7.6	The Committee notes the author’s claim that his arrest, detention and imprisonment violated article 9 of the Covenant. In this regard the Committee recalls its general comment No. 35 (2014) on liberty and security of person, according to which arrest or detention as punishment for the legitimate exercise of the rights as guaranteed by the Covenant is arbitrary, including among others, freedom of religion under article 18.[footnoteRef:13] In light of the finding that there has been a violation of the author’s rights under article 18 of the Covenant, and that the arrest, detention and imprisonment were imposed on him as a sanction for exercising peaceful religious activities, the Committee finds that the facts before it disclose a violation by the State party of article 9 (1) of the Covenant. [13: 	 	General comment No. 35 (2014), para. 17.] 

7.7	In the light of its finding that there has been a violation of article 18, the Committee does not deem it necessary to examine whether the same facts constitute a violation of article 19 of the Covenant.
8	The Committee, acting under article 5 (4) of the Optional Protocol, is of the view that the facts before it disclose a violation by the State party of the author’s rights under articles 9 (1) and 18 of the Covenant.
9.	Pursuant to article 2 (3) (a) of the Covenant, the State party is under an obligation to provide the authors with an effective remedy. This requires it to make full reparation to individuals whose Covenant rights have been violated. Accordingly, the State party is obligated to provide the author with adequate compensation, including reimbursement of any legal costs he has incurred and to offer an effective remedy that allows for the review of his sentence. This remedy should provide the author with the opportunity to seek compensation for damages resulting from the unlawful conviction. The State party is also under an obligation to take all steps necessary to prevent similar violations from occurring in the future.
10.	Bearing in mind that, by becoming a party to the Optional Protocol, the State party has recognized the competence of the Committee to determine whether there has been a violation of the Covenant and that, pursuant to article 2 of the Covenant, the State party has undertaken to ensure to all individuals within its territory and subject to its jurisdiction the rights recognized in the Covenant and to provide an effective and enforceable remedy when it has been determined that a violation has occurred, the Committee wishes to receive from the State party, within 180 days, information about the measures taken to give effect to the Committee’s Views. The State party is also requested to publish the present Views and to have them widely disseminated in the official languages of the State party.
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	Annex I
			Voto separado del miembro del Comité Hernán Quezada Cabrera (concurrente)
1.	Estoy plenamente de acuerdo con la conclusión del Comité de que los hechos examinados en el presente caso ponen de manifiesto una violación por el Estado parte de los derechos que asisten al autor en virtud de los artículos 9, párrafo 1, y 18 del Pacto, con motivo, respectivamente, de su detención y privación de libertad como castigo por la práctica de actividades propias de su religión, y por expresar pacíficamente sus opiniones religiosas.
2.	 Sin embargo, tal como lo planteamos algunos miembros del Comité en el examen de la comunicación, hubiera sido necesario fundamentar adecuadamente la decisión contenida en el párrafo 7.7 del Dictamen, a través del cual se resolvió que, al “haber concluido que se ha vulnerado el artículo 18 del Pacto, el Comité no considera necesario examinar si esos mismos hechos constituyen una vulneración del artículo 19 del Pacto”. 
3.	 Al tenor de lo resuelto, y de acuerdo a mi interpretación, se podría entender que la violación del artículo 18 del Pacto, cuya vulneración fue constatada por el Comité, constituye lex specialis respecto de la violación del artículo 19 del Pacto, esto es, que la libertad de manifestar su religión o sus creencias es una forma particular o especial de la libertad de expresión. Sin embargo, lo anterior es mi personal interpretación que no sustituye la necesaria fundamentación que debió formular el Comité para decidir no examinar por separado las reclamaciones formuladas por el autor en relación al artículo 19 del Pacto.
4.	Esta opinión no pretende cuestionar lo decidido por el Comité en el citado párrafo 7.7, sino solamente hacer presente que esa decisión debió haber sido, tal vez en forma sucinta, adecuadamente fundamentada[footnoteRef:14]. [14: 	 		Como ejemplos de fundamentación de decisiones similares a la comentada en esta Opinión Individual, en las que se estima que no es necesario examinar separadamente posibles violaciones a una determinada disposición, pueden consultarse, entre otros: Benhadj c. Argelia (CCPR/C/90/D/1173/2003), párr. 8.5, y las siguientes sentencias de la Corte Europea de Derechos Humanos: Ezelin v. France, 26 April 1991, § 35; Kudła v. Poland, 26 October 2000, § 146; Centre for Legal Resources on behalf of Valentin Câmpeanu v. Romania, 17 July 2014, § 156; Mehmet Hatip Dicle v. Turkey, 15 October 2013, § 41.
] 















Annex II
		Voto separado del miembro del Comité Rodrigo A. Carazo (concurrente)
1. 	Me adhiero en un todo a las argumentaciones del colega Hernán Quezada en los párrafos 1, 2 y 3 de su voto concurrente.
2. 	Haber aceptado la pretensión del autor de que se considerara  también la violación de los  artículos 18 y 19 del Pacto hubiera permitido al Comité ahondar en los factores de diferencia entre derechos protegidos por el binomio “libertad de pensamiento –art. 18- y libertad de expresión-art. 19” , en particular en lo tocante a la protección tanto de la información que se reciba como del contenido que se expresa, y ello fue establecido de manera específica por el autor. La frase ya repetidamente utilizada por el Comité en todo tipo de comunicaciones en el sentido que por haberse concluído la vulneración de un artículo no es necesario examinar si se vulneró otro (véase parr.7.7). Es un incumplimiento de obligaciones por parte del Comité.
3. 	Discrepo radicalmente de lo que es ya costumbre tratándose de gran cantidad de Comunicaciones relacionadas con violaciones de personas identificadas como  Testigos de Jehová. (ver párr. 6.6). Las violaciones han ocurrido y se señalan en la denuncia. En este caso, al no admitir  que se violentan los arts 26 (no discriminación) y 27 (respeto a prácticas colectivas de minorías), se ignora una vez más el carácter repetitivo de las violaciones que sufre individuos que se identifican como Testigos de Jehova” y que por ello son discriminados , individualmente y como comunidad, al no respetarse sus prácticas religiosas y perseguir aun a quien porta una reducida cantidad de material informativo.

En este y en la enorme cantidad  de casos similares recibidos y atendidos por el Comité (y muchos otros pendientes de trámite) se revela una  persecución de una minoría específica en Kazajstán  y  en otros países de la región. El Comité debió haber considerado una violación del artículo 27 en relación con una minoría religiosa específica lo que conlleva de manera directa la discriminación de un colectivo y su consecuente discriminación (art. 27).
3. 	El Comité tiene innegablemente una obligación pedagógica a usarse en sus resoluciones. Le es además  congruente con su mandato discernir, en todas las circunstancias, si hay personas privadas de dichos derechos humanos en cualquiera de los estados parte de su Pacto. Las comunicaciones de individuos que aleguen ser víctimas de violaciones de cualquiera de los derechos, según lo establece el Primer Protocolo Facultativo del Pacto ,  son elementos idóneos para comprender, de parte de los titulares de la dignidad humana protegida por el Pacto, la manera como se percibe la satisfacción o insatisfacción de dichos derechos.
4. 	El examen de las comunicaciones  recibidas permite detectar  tendencias y patrones de violaciones de derechos humanos en que incurren los estados parte. Tal es el caso de las actuaciones de  Kazajstan en relación con personas a quienes se denomina y se considera como “testigos de Jehová”.
 Dichos casos, igual  que  el presente, se decidieron considerando la existencia de violaciones de los derechos consagrados en el artículo 18 del Pacto (libertad de religión). Las manifestaciones violatorias  que impiden la realización de actividades de ese Culto son sin embargo constantes, semejantes y constituyen  patrones inquietantes e innegables, justificadas además por el estado parte en sus respuestas al Comité.  

Repetidamente se dan restricciones irrazonables al ejercicio de la libertad de religión , según lo ha conocido este Comité, en perjuicio de personas identificadas como integrantes de  este grupo religioso minoritario en el país. 

Es necesario mencionar que, durante el mismo periodo de tiempo, se han reclamado ante el Comité patrones restrictivos similares que implican a otros estados-parte de la región geográfica.
5. 	El suscrito considera que estas violaciones, conocidas y resueltas individualmente por el Comité de Derechos Humanos y por las que se sancionan a diversos estados parte de la región constituyen una manifestación inequívoca de la imperante negativa a (todas) las personas integrantes de una minoría religiosa a profesar y practicar en común su propia religión y los actos que le son propios, obligación claramente establecida en el artículo 27 del Pacto. Este derecho colectivo  se invisibiliza en la atención de la comunicación atendida. Se observa el daño a algunos de los árboles ignorando que forman parte de un bosque en el que se violentan derechos básicos no solo de individuos sino de un grupo religioso minoritario.  El  artículo 27 del Pacto se escribió para que se respete por los Estados parte y el Comité de Derechos Humanos se estableció y se le dieron competencias para atender violaciones tan groseras como la que se destacan a través de este voto separado.   
El Comité, al resolver esta petición, y todas las que son semejantes a pesar de que se concretan en distintos estados parte, ha de instar enérgicamente al Estado parte respectivo a poner fin a la persecución desproporcionada de grupos minoritarios, incluidos los Testigos de Jehová, por ejercer sus derechos a la libertad religiosa y a su práctica en común.

















Annex III
		Individual opinion by Committee member Teraya Koji (concurring)

1.	This Separate Opinion does not fundamentally dissent from the Committee’s findings but is intended to complement them by addressing an issue of legal and practical significance that was not fully elaborated in the Committee’s view.
2.	In paragraph 7.7, the Committee states: “[i]n the light of its finding that there has been a violation of article 18, the Committee does not deem it necessary to examine whether the same facts constitute a violation of article 19 of the Covenant.” While it is not uncommon for the Committee to refrain from examining additional claims once a violation has been found under a specific article, this practice has repeatedly been observed to be less than desirable.
3.	In the present case, the same factual circumstances that led to the finding of a violation of article 18 equally support a finding of a violation of article 19. The reasoning set out in paragraphs 7.1 to 7.5 of the Committee’s view readily extends to the domain of freedom of opinion and expression. This conclusion ought to have been explicitly acknowledged. Doing so is not merely a matter of procedural completeness in responding to the author’s submissions, but also carries particular normative and jurisprudential weight for the following reasons:
4.	First, it is essential to expressly affirm the protection of the right to hold opinions and the right to freedom of expression, as guaranteed under article 19. As noted in General Comment No. 34, paragraph 2, these rights are “the foundation stone for every free and democratic society.” Although the freedom of expression and the freedom of religion may intersect, they serve distinct normative purposes and protect different dimensions of individual and collective autonomy. It is well established that freedom of expression includes religious discourse (see paragraph 11 of General Comment No. 34). Accordingly, a violation of article 19 may be inferred from the facts of the present case almost as a matter of course. However, not all religious expression automatically falls within the scope of article 19, and this distinction must be carefully maintained. Moreover, as a result of the Committee’s choice not to assess the article 19 claim, that provision is omitted from the list of violated articles in paragraph 7.8. As a matter of formal interpretation, this could misleadingly suggest that the State party did not violate the author’s rights under article 19—an implication that is both substantively and analytically unsound.
5.	Second, explicitly recognizing a violation of article 19 is particularly important for the effective protection of the rights of religious minorities. Restricting the Committee’s findings to article 18 alone risks conveying the impression—especially to members of other faith communities—that the violation at issue concerns only a particular religious group. Such a message may unintentionally reinforce perceptions of separateness or exclusivity. This risk is especially pronounced in the present case, where “the author was charged and sentenced to five years in prison under article 174 (2) of the Criminal Code for inciting religious discord and promoting the exclusivity and superiority of his religious beliefs.” The realization of the rights of religious minorities critically depends on the understanding and solidarity of broader society, including those who do not share the same beliefs. By affirming a violation of article 19, the Committee would reinforce the principle that the rights at stake here are not unique to any one group but are foundational to the fabric of a pluralistic society governed by the rule of law.
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